1. Contract Number Page of Pages
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1 8
2. Amendment/Modification Number 3. Effective Date 4, Requisltion No. 5. Solicitation Caption
A001 February 24, 2017 Value Added Measures
6. Issued by Code | 7. Administered by (if other than line 8}

District of Columbia Public Schools (DCPS)
Oftice of Contracts and Acquisitions

1200 First Street, N.E., 11" floor,
‘Washington, D.C. 20002

8. Name and Address of Contractor (No. street, cily, county, state and zip code)

9A. Amendment of Solicitation

No.  GAGA-2016- R-0069

9B. Dated (See ltem 11)
February 16, 2017

10A. Modification of Contract/Order No.

10B. Dated (See Hem 13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

|Z’The above numbered sdlicitatlon is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [} is extended. ] is not extendad.

Offarors must acknowledge recaipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation ar as amended, by one of the following methods:

{a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning _____ ____ copies of the amendment; (b) BY ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF THIS AMENDMENT ON EACH COPY
OF THE OFFER SUBMITTED; or {c) BY ssparaie lsiter or fax which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment number, FAILURE OF YOUR
AGKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such may be made by latter or fax,

provided each lefter or telegram makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is recelved priot to the opening hour and date specified.
12. Accounting and Appropriation Data {If Required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTORS/ORDERS ,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14
A. This change order is [ssued pursuant to (Specify Authority): THE CHANGES CLAUSE,
The changes set forth in liem 14 are made in the contract/order no, in iterm 10A.

B. The above numbered contract/order Is medified ta reflect the administrative changes (such as changes In paying office, appropriation data
etc.) set forth In item 14, pursuant to the authority of 27 DCMR, Chapter 38, Section 3601.2.

C. This supplemental agreement is entered Into pursuant to authority of:

D. Other (Specify type of modlfication and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor {_lisnot s required to sign this docurment and return copy to the issuing office.
14, Descriptionlof Amendment/Modification (Organized by UCFISectlon headings, includinglsclicitation/contract subjectimaiter where !
feasible.)

Request for Proposal No. GAGA-2016-R-0069 for Value Added Measures is hereby amended as follows:

A. The deadline for submission of proposals in response to this solicitation has been extended to
Wednesday, March 8, 2017 by 12:00 PM EST.

B. On page 47, 1..2.3, delete and replace with: "Each page shall have margins of at least 1" on the top,

bottom, and each side of the page. Header/footer information (which does not include any information to

be evaluated) may be included in 1" margin space. The font (typewritten or printed letters) shall be 12-

point Calibri (with exception of pre-printed product specific information).
Continued on page 2.......ceee..e.

Except as provided hereln, all terms and conditions of the document is referenced in Hem 9A or 10A remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. Name and Title of Signer {Type or print) 16A. Name of Contracting Officer

. Glorious Bazemore

16B. Name of Contractor 15C. Date Signed 16 ifri

16C. Date Signed

rtofColumbia @ M ‘
T Y s Zﬁ 2/3.3|17

o

{pignature of Contracing Officar)




GAGA-2016-R-0069 A-001 Page 2
Value Added Measures RFP

QL.

Al.

Q2.

Continued from page 1.........

Each page should have a page number throughout all proposal documents submitted by
the Offeror. No page reduction is permitted except for organization charts or other
graphic illustrations. In those instances where reduction is allowable, Offeror shall
ensure that the print is easily readable; no less than 8-point font on graphs and 10-point
font on tables. Offeror’s proposals shall not exceed the page or size limitations set forth
above. All page limits referenced below do not include tables, graphs, and appendices.

Include the following on page 34, Section 1.8A.6 (Insurance Requirements): Cyber
Liability Insurance. The Contractor shall provide Cyber Liability Insurance, with limits
not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence or claim, $2,000,000 aggregate. Coverage shall
be sufficiently broad to respond to the duties and obligations as is undertaken by
Contractor in this agreement and shall include, but not limited to, claims involving
infringement of intellectual property, including but not limited to infringement of
copyright, trademark, trade dress, invasion of privacy violations, information theft,
damage to or destruction of electronic information, release of private information,
alteration of electronic information, extortion and network security. The policy shall
provide coverage for breach response costs as well as regulatory fines and penalties as
well as credit monitoring expenses with limits sufficient to respond to these obligations.

On page 39, delete the document descriptions for J.2, J.5 and J.6 and replace with the
following:

J.2 — U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determination No. 2015-4281, dated 12/31/2016
J.5 — Way to Work Amendment Act of 2016 — Living Wage Notice
J.6 — Way to Work Amendment Act of 2016 — Living Wage Fact Sheet

DCPS responds to the prospective offerors’ questions as set forth below:

Will this project include both the DCPS and charter schools? How many schools total will
be included?

This procurement will only include District of Columbia Public schools (no charter schools) and
approximately 110 schools.

Regarding section L.2.3, “All page limits referenced below do not include tables, graphs, and
appendices. Please prepare proposal no more than 15 pages long and submit a detailed price
proposal to include the labor categories, estimated number of hours you propose for each
category, fixed loaded rates for each category and other direct costs (material, travel, etc.)
submitted by a detailed price breakdown which correspond with the CLIN information in
Section B and included a total proposed price.”

Does “proposal no more than 15 pages long” only apply to the Technical volume? If yes, is
the price volume page limited?



GAGA-2016-R-0069 A-001 Page 3
Value Added Measures RFP

A2.

Q3.

A3.

Q4.
A4,

Q5.

A5,

Q6

AG.

Q7.

Yes the 15 page limitation only applies to the Technical Proposal. There is no page limit for the
price proposal.

What content is required to be included in the 15 page limit? Can resumes, references, and
select documentation be provides as Appendices?

Per page 40, Section L.2.3 “All page limits referenced below do not include tables, graphs, and
appendences”. Resumes and list of references may be provided as attachments that do not
towards the 15 page limit for the technical evaluation.

Regarding section L.2.3, please confirm the font required in L.2.3 is 12-point Calibri.

Yes, the correct font should be “Calibri”. This change will be reflected in Amendment 001 to the
solicitation.

L.2.8.1.B. Subfactor 1b. Historical VAM Research and Model Recommendations (Section
C.5.1.2) describes a “list” of references while L.17.1.(c) contemplates “letters of reference”
are provided.

L.2.8.1.B The offeror shall submit a list of at least three (3) comparable work/client references,
preferably including one other government agency, for which the company has conducted
same or similar services to include: -Company Name (contact name, address, email, & phone
number), contract dollar value including when contract start & ended, brief description of
services provided, number of assigned staff (key personnel).

L.17.1.(c) Has a satisfactory performance record (submission with proposal at least three (3)
letters of reference and/or performance evaluation from existing commercial or government
contracts with relevant services based on this solicitations requirements);

Please confirm a list of references is acceptable.

On page 41, Section L.2.8 states: “The Offeror shall provide the following documentation for the
Technical Proposal” and Section L.2.8.1B states “Offeror shall submit a list of at least three (3)
comparable work/client references....”. On page 47, Section L.17 states “the prospective
contractor must submit relevant documentation with its proposal”. To clarify, the submission
requests a list of references to be submitted for evaluation purposes in accordance with Section
L.2.8.1B and a list of submitted for Section L.17.1 requests a “at least three (3) letters of
reference and/or performance evaluation from existing commercial or government contracts with
relevant services based on this solicitations requirements” to determine responsibility for
prospective contract.

Regarding Section C.5.3.3., “The contractor shall deliver finalized teacher VAM scores
using data from prior school year(s) for evaluation as soon as possible upon receipt of
PARCC test results but not later than 3 weeks from receipt.” Please define “prior school
year(s)” — does this mean finalized teacher VAM scores from the 2016-17 school year OR
the 2015-16 school year would be delivered in June or July 2017?

On page 10 in Section C.5.3.3 refers only to the 2016 -17 VAM scores. For more information on
the deliverable timeline, please see section F.3. Additionally, information on the historical VAM
scores can be found on page 8 in Section C.5.1.2.

Is the submission of a subcontracting plan a commitment to hire those subcontractors at
those dollar amounts?



GAGA-2016-R-0069 A-001 Page 4
Value Added Measures RFP

AT.

Q8.

A8.

Qo.

A9.

Q10.

Al0.

Q11.
All.

Q12.

Al2,

Q13.

Al3.

Q14.

Yes, per page 25 in Section H.9.2 (Subcontracting Plan) “The plan shall be submitted as part of
the proposal and may only be amended after award with the prior written approval of the CO and
Director of DSLBD. Any reduction in the dollar value of the subcontracted portion resulting
from an amendment of the plan after award shall inure to the benefit of the District”.

Essentially, does the subcontractor plan submitted with the offer become definite if the offer
is accepted, or is there an opportunity for further refinement of the subcontracting plan
based on final negotiations between the agency and the prime?

Per page 25 in Section H.9.2 (Subcontracting Plan) “The plan shall be submitted as part of the
proposal and may only be amended after award with the prior written approval of the CO and
Director of DSLBD”.

If a subcontracting plan does not meet the 35% threshold, is the underlying offer
disqualified?

All contractors shall execute their best efforts in submitting the required mandatory
subcontracting plan with their proposals for review.

Are additional points awarded to offers that surpass the 35% threshold? Are points
reduced for failure to meet the 35% threshold?

No there are no additional points awarded to offers that surpass the 35% threshold and no there
are not any points reduced for failure to meet the 35% threshold. Also on page 53, Section M.5.2
of the solicitation states “Notwithstanding the availability of the preceding preferences, the
maximum total preference to which a certified business enterprise is entitled under the Act is the
equivalent of twelve (12) points on a 100-point scale for proposals submitted in response to this
RFP. There will be no preference awarded for subcontracting by the prime contractor with
certified business enterprises”.

When would an offeror seek a waiver of the 35% requirement?
Request for waivers by an offeror can only be facilitated by the contracting officer.

Section J: Attachments lists nine attachments incorporated into the solicitation by
reference. Please confirm that only Attachment J.7: Tax Certification Affidavit, Attachment
J.8: Bidder/Offeror Certification, and Attachment J.9: Subcontracting Plan are required
with the proposal.

All Offerors are required to submit the following Attachments J.3, J.4, J.7, J.8, & J.9 with their
proposal.

Are the letters of reference supposed to be included with the offeror's proposal or can they
be sent separately?

If the question is referencing the letters of reference on page 48, Section L.17.1(c) which states
“submission with proposal at least three (3) letters of reference”. In addition, on page 47, Section
L.17 it states” the prospective contractor must submit relevant documentation with its proposal.

Section C.5.5 says "'In addition, the contractor shall provide a technical manual for the
reporting system that provides user, design, and code documentation, as defined under
Educator Reporting." Can DCPS clarify this requirement, specifically what is meant by



GAGA-2016-R-0069 A-001 Page 5
Value Added Measures RFP

Al4.

Q15.

Al5.

Q16.

AlG.

Q17.

Al7.

Q18.

AlS8.

Q19.

Al9.

Q20.

"user", what the ""design™ refers to, and what type of code documentation is being
requested? Would it suffice to provide all the documentation needed so that authorized
users can use the reporting tool and understand their score reports?

The documentation information in this section (C.5.5) may be requested if necessary. User is
defined as an educator and may be a teacher or administrators which work at DCPS. Design
refers to the contractor’s educator reporting system or mechanism. Code documentation is any
necessary coding or algorithm used for educator evaluation tool (as applicable upon DCPS
request only). Yes, upon request, it would suffice to provide all the documentation needed so that
authorized users can use the reporting tool and understand their score reports.

Concerning the $250,000 threshold to comply with the Department of Small and Local
Business Development 35% subcontracting requirement as noted in sections B.4 (page 4)
and H.9.1.1 (page 24), is the $250,000 figure based on the annual amount, or is it for the
duration of the contract — base year plus the four option years? For example if the Grand
Totals for each of the five year amounted to $240,000 then the total dollar volume of the
contract would be $1,200,000; however, the annual amount would never exceed the
$250,000 threshold. In the example I just provided would such a bid be subject to the
subcontracting requirement?

The threshold would apply annually to each year of the contract, base year and all option years
individually for the duration.

Similar to my first question, is the $300,000 threshold for the First Source Employment Act
of 1984 counted annually, or is it for the duration of the contract — base year plus the four
option years?

The threshold would apply annually to each year of the contract, base year and all option years
individually for the duration.

For section L.17.1 (pages 47 and 48), should we include all of the supporting materials
identified in L.17.1 in an appendix titled “General Standards or Responsibility”?

Per page 47, Section L.17 it states” the prospective contractor must submit relevant
documentation with its proposal”. This information can be included in an appendix which
corresponds with the section information, i.e. L.17.

Can a small business which is in the process of registering with the Department of Small
and Local Business Development to be counted towards the 35% subcontracting threshold?

Per page 25, Section H.9.2 which states the requirements for each subcontracting plan, which
includes (2) “A current certification number of the small or certified business enterprise”.

To be eligible to become a CBE Certified Contractor with the Department of Small and
Local Business Development, does a small business need to be based in the District of
Columbia?

Yes, however please contact the DC Department of Small and Local Business Development
(DSLBD) for specific information on certification requirements necessary to become a CBE.

Will this project include both the DCPS schools and charter schools? If so, do the charter

schools administer any additional standardized assessments that might be used in the VAM?



GAGA-2016-R-0069 A-001 Page 6
Value Added Measures RFP

A20. No charter schools are included, only District of Columbia Public Schools.

Q21. Can you please provide a breakdown of unique tested students by grades 3™ thru 12"
grade? Or should bidders use the latest “DC PARCC Scores” spreadsheet
from http://dcps.dc.gov/publication/dcps-data-set-parcc to determine overall counts by
grade for PARCC & MSAA, which total 20,4227

A21. For planning purposes bidders can use the latest scores, as indicated in the link, but the number of
students may vary.

E. This Amendment 001 includes the attached Attendance from the Pre-proposal conference 02/17/17.


http://dcps.dc.gov/publication/dcps-data-set-parcc

ra

DISTRICT QF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Program/School: Office of Instructional Practice
IFB Solicitation No: GAGA-2016-R-0069: Value Added Measures for Educator Effectiveness
Pre-Proposal Conference — February 17, 2017 at 12:00 PM
ATTENDANCE SHEET
Name Title Agency/Business | Phone Number E-Mail

Soum eeprva  Crimn

Cuenr RELATOn

stup Ex ECUTIVE

VTECH S0-UTtord
ZnC.

(R02) 388 - 3543

sOu,d,eepJa.. s @
vieehsolution, o

q
Hoesu  \nepur w4 Direcror vreed SouTiov (202) 241 - 0167 | havesh @ vtech Solu
e, £iom . cdm
o > . ‘ Van & i TP - Fewen, P ovmin I
U Vi, clor S T 629 - e P ,
Jﬁiu o i v v @Mil , %ﬁ B3 7-705% @ Vo C{iw o mg’_ (074” e %a e
- Sr nn : Apu @
‘ / nadja . 4o
N‘ﬁﬂ ?/ZJL/rkﬂ & SAS N~ V3G, 5 Jﬂg{cg:?
_QVD[&' -Hﬂ,wbl nS | Loy Dbvisor SJP\S/ f\fﬁ ag | 303 gos $33% e rob.hapsbirs @ Mfﬁfﬂ/ﬂ% oy
¥ / N
Rz, Ntz C?P 22 b 69109 _|) Ll ctdiee ON (HOEEnon
c’vf:j'lmu E?Wﬁ&r'zyz-%zcifggl (ﬁ %}Wrdac@[mwvb1\0‘ci;9rp‘m
l Ouiimepiia| Vice BresDEC |8 Consic Cog B, 1030 Sramde corp. Ge




ry

S = i
Fadire 1%

IFB Solicitation No: GAGA-2016

PUBLIC SCH OO

DISTRICT OF COLUMBH’N

Program/School: Office of Instructional Practice

-R-0069: Value Added Measures for Educator Effectiveness

Pre-Proposal Conference — February 17,2017 at 12:00 PM

ATTENDANCE SHEET
Name Title Agency/Business | Phone Number E-Mail
Awn.;‘w fioe s~ Dt B lvoness SH=RUL 2002 | ondveds efa?f'{-zﬂloﬁ::m
A eV
Debm
MEAp;ve Owwe ¢ TAm "“f; e [ R02-309-9535 |50l house 37 ) ADL:Com
%&M‘Cc’ Quarles _ )
Consulfeint TR, ) ¢ 302~ 430 04/ pmkchell @l(amﬁcfwmcs.o\fg
e Mﬂ\ S Ssite | CRE L B F37- 75 7 | CwetbsckCecpsey. copn

Fﬂe\%{- ’\ﬂc;\

l/[P Commion gt

f}cr\c,l\/-é?,:;g %v{:’} Lér 'L]L;HOL_. %&hgzq@@;\w\f;{\ﬂ—;&garj
e Cvaun Oirecdor =% )
Dusbiad Panarshipd Ha¥Ming Scitncs | 301- 272 ol > Frtun @ leavii nisciencs 4
Juha st,)i))mJ TR\

535“*‘:#« 5 A,‘,\}Jﬁ

Res eaf O

by

Ao ~55H~7570

\SSO\] Le.l:j@ »«q‘u\:iq+l\¢a . <

Sm (S\CLZQ\F‘W\GP\

Senior ‘CLUD‘.U

Methonnives Pagwi&m'm-qm

.Sglqzwm“n @ Methovwadres, - “wpr, Com

L&y

‘7

Com

| ripene @ wethematicn - Yo cow

Please v Hhis addry ﬁépfecwmw% related ema(s




r hh
..WT L]

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Program/School: Office of Instructional Practice
IFB Solicitation No: GAGA-2016-R-0069: Value Added Measures for Educator Effectiveness

Pre-Proposal Conference — February 17,2017 at 12:00 PM

ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRI

Name Title ’ Agency/Business . Phone Nllmber ; E};ZMall
,ZZA o I'r[ﬂw%% c'v?%w%#cﬂ @ C’Pé/é’C/) #%’)’}‘7/90 Mr i ( é v
)N AW : ¥ 7 % AN ’ O CB [2ea-Uun). ) Vovvns L \p cntmns
G&;&’Z&mw\x QJ{NL/ pc / 5 %% a D(,.c; N
Mat | 17 (ole: Mav\aj\( DC/? §/ O\P 203~ 437 Magz- ?Aa/Zjofc
; A C-"TJr
N\ n CHong-Ou e i;m@,/
a1 Towe /Zfahawﬂw Pers/ ore Ro2gn-wg V™7 %

L

T






